December 2006, the change reflects the revised

discount rate used for the valuation according to IAS

19.

As required by paragraph 78 of IAS 19, the interest

rate used to calculate the present value of the

obligation was based on returns, at the end of the

reporting period, on securities of major companies

listed on the same financial market as ACEA, and on

returns on government bonds in circulation at the same

date that have terms to maturity similar to the residual

term of the liability for the workforce in question.

As regards the economic and financial scenario, the

following table shows the main parameters used for the

evaluation.

 June 2018 December 2017

Discount Rate 1.50% 1.30%

Revenue growth rate (average) 1.59% 1.59%

Long-term inflation 1.5% 1.50% 1.50%

With regard to the measurement of the Group

Employee Benefits (Staff termination benefits (TFR),

Monthly bonuses, tariff subsidies for current and

retired staff) a sensitivity analysis was performed to

assess the changes in the liability resulting from both

positive and negative shifts of the rate curve (+0.5%

shift /- 0.5% shift). The results of this analysis are

summarised below.

Type of plan +0.5% -0.5%

 million euros million euros

Employee severance indemnity (TFR) -3.5 +3.8

Tariff subsidies -0.9 +0.4

Extra months -0.4 +0.2

In addition, a sensitivity analysis was carried out in

relation to the age of the workforce, assuming one year

less than the actual age. No sensitivity analyses were

conducted on other variables such as, for example, the

inflation rate.

Type of plan -1 Year of age

 million euros

Employee severance indemnity (TFR) -0.1

Tariff subsidies -1.0

Extra months +0.4

27.  Provision for risks and charges - 197,254 thousand euros

At 30 June 2018, the provision for risks and charges

amounted to 197,254 thousand euros (209,619

thousand euros at 31 December 2017) and is allocated